



\$~3

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 35/2024**

PIONEER HI-BRED INTERNATIONAL INC.Appellant

Through: Ms. Vaishali Joshi, Adv.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTSRespondent

**Through: Mr. Jagdish Chandra, CGSC with
Mr. Tushar Arora and Mr. Shubham
Kumar Mishra, Advocates for UOI**

CORAM:

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AMIT BANSAL

ORDER

07.05.2025

%

1. Counsel for the respondent submits that reply shall be filed during the course of the day with a copy to counsel for the appellant.
2. Counsel for the appellant submits that the impugned order is entirely premised on rejection of claims 3 and 4. She further submits that the appellant is willing to delete the objected claims 3 and 4.
3. In view thereof, counsel for the respondent shall take instructions whether the Controller is willing to take a fresh look at the subject application pursuant to deletion of claims 3 and 4.
4. List on 18th July, 2025.

AMIT BANSAL, J

MAY 07, 2025

ds