



\$~4

* **IN THE HIGH COURT OF DELHI AT NEW DELHI**

+ **C.A.(COMM.IPD-PAT) 35/2024**

PIONEER HI-BRED INTERNATIONAL INC.Appellant

Through: Ms. Vaishali Joshi, Mr. Debashish
Banerjee and Mr. Ankush Verma,
Advs.

versus

THE CONTROLLER OF PATENTSRespondent

Through: Mr. Jagdish Chandra, CGSC with Mr.
Sujeet Kumar Choudhary, Adv.

CORAM:

HON'BLE MS. JUSTICE MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA

ORDER

% **28.08.2025**

1. Learned counsel for the Appellant has drawn this Court's attention to the order dated 07.05.2025 and has taken this Court through the impugned order dated 19.02.2024.

1.1 She states that claim nos. 1, 2, 5, 6 and 7 have been allowed and they have not been objected to under any provisions of the Patents Act.

1.2 She states that the only ground for rejection of the Petitioner's application is qua claim nos. 3 and 4 and since the Appellant has already consented to deletion of the said claims, the Appellant is requesting for re-consideration.

2. Learned counsel for the Respondent has also read out the order to the Court and states that he as well finds that the only rejection in this order is qua claim nos. 3 and 4 and he, therefore, seeks further time to take



instructions on the submissions already recorded on 07.05.2025.

3. List on **19.09.2025**.

MANMEET PRITAM SINGH ARORA, J

AUGUST 28, 2025/msh/AM